Shares and on completion of the Offers (assuming the maximum number of Securities

under this Prospectus are issued would be 1,052,011,150 Shares).

3.4 Pro forma balance sheet

The reviewed balance sheet as at 30 June 2024 and the pro-forma balance sheet as at 30

June 2024 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the accounting policies

normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes in its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming the maximum number of

Securities offered under this Prospectus are issued (i.e. $798,169 is raised under the Offers),

no existing Options are exercised and including expenses of the Offers.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company as noted above. The historical and pro-forma

financial information is presented in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all

of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual

financial statements.

  11

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(UNAUDITED)

30 SEPTEMBER

2024

$

PLACEMENT PRO FORMA

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  1,688,610 722,556 2,411,166

Trade and other receivables - - -

Other assets - - -

Prepayments 14,744 - 14,744

Total current assets 1,703,354 722,556 2,425,910

Non-current assets

Plant & equipment - - -

Capitalised exploration costs 1,432,254 - 1,432,254

Total non-current assets 1,432,254 - 1,432,254

Total assets 3,135,608 722,556 3,858,164

Current liabilities

Trade creditors 84,322 - 84,322

Accrued expenses 1,115 - 1,115

GST liability (11,830) - (11,830)

Staff entitlements 46,978 - 46,978

Total current liabilities 120,585 - 120,585

Non-current liabilities

Provisions - - -

Total non-current liabilities - - -

Total liabilities 120,585 - 120,585

Net assets 3,015,023 722,556 3,737,579

Equity

Contributed equity/assets 23,362,260 798,169 24,160,429

Capital raising costs (2,096,920) (75,613) (2,172,533)

Current year profit (loss) (106,650) - (106,650)

Accumulated losses (18,143,667) - (18,143,667)

Total equity 3,015,023 722,556 3,737,579

  12

4. RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES ATTACHING TO SECURITIES

4.1 Terms of Options

The terms and conditions of the Options to be issued under the Offers are as follows:

(a) Entitlement

Each Option entitles the holder to subscribe for one (1) Share upon exercise of

the Option.

(b) Exercise Price

Subject to paragraph (j), the amount payable upon exercise of each Option will

be $0.02 (Exercise Price)

(c) Expiry Date

Each Option will expire at 5:00 pm (AWST) on the date that is three years from the

date of issue (Expiry Date). An Option not exercised before the Expiry Date will